

No. 23-20165

***In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit***

*Bay Area Unitarian Universalist Church; Drink Houston Better, L.L.C.,
doing business as Antidote Coffee; Perk You Later,
L.L.C.,*

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

*Harris County District Attorney Kim Ogg; County Sheriff Ed Gonzalez;
Webster Acting Chief Pete Bacon; Chief of Houston Police Department
Troy Finner; City of Webster,*

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas Houston Division
(Case Nos. 4:20-cv-3081)
The Honorable Ewing Werlein, Jr., Presiding.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE WEBSTER ACTING
POLICE CHIEF PETE BACON'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC**

William S. Helfand
Sean M. Higgins
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046
Bill.Helfand@lewisbrisbois.com
Sean.Higgins@lewisbrisbois.com
[Tel.] (713) 659-6767
[Fax] (713) 759-6830

Attorneys for Appellee Webster Acting Police Chief Pete Bacon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The majority opinion conflicts with Fifth Circuit and Supreme Court precedent holding that citizens do not have a cognizable legal interest in prosecuting other citizens.	1
B. The panel’s finding that the Church has a traceable and redressable injury conflicts with Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit precedent.....	4
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	4, 6
<i>Bay Area Unitarian Universalist Church v. Ogg</i> , 2025 WL 1066187 (5th Cir. May 27, 2025)	2, 6
<i>Buehler v. City of Austin</i> , 824 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2024).....	4, 5
<i>Diamond Alternative Energy, LLC v Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 145 S.Ct. 2121 (2025).....	4
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	4
<i>Lefebure v. D’Aquila</i> , 15 F.4 th 650 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	1
<i>Los Angeles v Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) (Marshall J., dissenting).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	4
 Rules	
5th Cir. R. 32.1	8

5th Cir. R. 32.2.7(b)(3).....	8
5th Cir. R. 25.2.5.....	7
5th Cir. R. 35.5.....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 25(d)(3)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	8
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	8
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	8
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(2)(a).....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 35.5.....	8
